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IMPLEMENTATION OF AMI SCHEME IN ODISHA


2243. SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a)    whether Government is implementing Agricultural Marketing Infrastructure (AMI) scheme, a
sub-scheme of Integrated Scheme for Agricultural Marketing (ISAM), under which financial assistance is provided for construction and renovation of godowns/ warehouses in rural areas to enhance storage capacity for agricultural produce;

(b)     if so, number of beneficiaries and amount of funding sanctioned under the said scheme in
Odisha, district-wise;

(c)    the number of applications received under AMI scheme during each of the last five years and
the current year, year-wise, State-wise, district-wise;

(d)     the number of applications approved, funds sanctioned and released; and

(e)      whether any applications was rejected, if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a):  Yes sir.

(b):   The district-wise details of the number of beneficiaries and the amount of funding sanctioned in
Odisha under AMI are provided in Annexure-I.

(c):   The State-wise, district-wise and year-wise details of the number of applications received under
the AMI scheme during each of the last five years and the current year are provided in Annexure-II.

(d) & (e): Out of the total 15,096 applications received under AMI, 12,482 applications have been sanctioned across various states in the country, with a cumulative sanctioned amount of ₹2,493.61 crore and ₹1,913.32 crore released. 2,614 claims have been rejected in the last five years due to the following reasons:

i. Duplicate claims lodged by the banks in the portal.
ii. Mandatory documents not submitted on the portal by financing banks.

iii. Claims submitted after the stipulated time frame.
iv. Eligibility criteria such as minimum capacity, plinth height, minimum margin money, etc., were not fulfilled.
v. Loan account became NPA or was closed before the minimum lock-in period of 5 years.


Annexure-I


District-wise details of the number of beneficiaries and sanctioned amount in Odisha


Sr. No. District
Number of

Beneficiaries
Amount Sanctioned

(in ₹)
1 Angul 2 25,42,250
2 Balangir 1 12,50,000
3 Bargarh 3 35,96,500
4 Bhadrak 2 19,85,000
5 Cuttack 6 1,34,97,950
6 Ganjam 4 53,96,000
7 Jajapur 3 32,44,000
8 Kendrapara 2 25,00,000
9 Khordha 5 53,27,000
10 Koraput 2 28,66,000
11 Mayurbhanj 1 16,72,000
12 Nayagarh 6 69,94,250
13 Rayagada 2 21,17,000

Total 39 5,29,87,950


Annexure-II
State-wise, district-wise and year-wise details of the number of applications received under the AMI scheme:-


State District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

Andhra
Pradesh

Anantapur 1 6 1 1 0 0
Annamayya 0 0 0 1 0 0
Bapatla 0 0 0 2 0 0
Chittoor 1 8 5 5 1 0
East Godavari 6 17 5 5 13 4
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar
Konaseema


0


0 0 0


1 0

Eluru 0 0 0 0 4 2
Guntur 13 25 14 6 11 0
Kakinada 0 0 0 0 2 0
Krishna 6 5 8 3 12 0
Kurnool 16 13 8 9 3 1
Mahbubnagar 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nalgonda 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nandyal 0 0 0 0 6 0
NTR 0 0 0 1 2 1
Prakasam 1 2 2 2 2 2
Palnadu 0 0 0 0 3 0
Parvathipuram
Manyam


0


0 0 0 3 0

Sri Potti Sriramulu
Nellore


4


10 16 10 6 2

Vizianagaram 2 2 1 1 10 3
West Godavari 3 33 15 3 8 5
Srikakulam 0 66 16 0 8 3
Tirupati 0 0 0 0 2 0
Visakhapatnam 0 1 0 0 1 0
Y.S.R. 4 7 9 1 0 1

Assam

Barpeta 3 0 1 1 0 0
Bongaigaon 1 0 0 1 0 0
Cachar 1 0 1 1 2 0
Darrang 2 1 0 1 0 0
Dhubri 0 2 2 0 0 0
Dibrugarh 1 0 0 0 2 0
Goalpara 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jorhat 2 0 0 0 3 0
Kamrup 7 10 11 8 2 0
Kamrup Metropolitan 1 1 0 0 0 0
Kokrajhar 0 0 0 3 0 0
Sonitpur 0 0 0 2 1 0
Udalguri 0 0 0 1 0 0
Nagaon 2 1 0 0 0 1
Sivasagar 1 0 0 0 0 0


Bihar

Araria 8 0 7 8 14 8
Aurangabad 0 0 2 9 3 0
Banka 0 0 0 0 5 0
Begusarai 4 3 11 1 19 2
Bhagalpur 0 0 3 3 9 9
Kaimur (Bhabua) 0 0 1 2 7 0
Buxar 1 0 0 0 2 0
Darbhanga 2 0 4 0 2 0
Khagaria 1 1 10 4 10 2
Madhepura 5 0 3 2 8 4
Muzaffarpur 3 2 3 4 2 2

Pashchim Champaran

2


2 1 1 1 0

Patna 1 0 3 5 0 0
Purnia 13 13 30 28 82 31
Rohtas 3 1 5 8 3 1
Bhojpur 0 0 0 1 1 0
Sitamarhi 1 0 0 0 0 0
Gopalganj 0 1 0 0 0 0
Gaya 0 0 0 0 0 1
Jehanabad 0 0 0 0 1 0
Madhubani 0 0 5 0 0 0
Nawada 0 0 1 1 0 0
Jamui 0 1 0 0 0 0
Katihar 0 3 4 5 18 4
Kishanganj 0 0 0 2 2 2
Munger 0 0 0 2 2 0
Nalanda 0 0 0 2 5 0
Purba Champaran 0 0 0 0 5 0
Saran 0 1 1 0 0 0
Saharsa 0 0 1 3 3 5
Samastipur 0 0 5 5 15 1
Sheikhpura 0 1 0 0 0 0
Supaul 0 0 0 1 7 3
Siwan 0 3 0 0 0 0
Vaishali 2 2 5 7 1 1

Chhattisgarh

Janjgir - Champa 1 0 76 0 0 1
Balod 0 0 19 0 0 1
Balodabazar-
Bhatapara


0


0


70 8 2 0

Balrampur 0 0 9 0 0 0
Bastar 0 0 16 0 0 0
Bemetara 0 0 42 1 0 0
Bilaspur 0 0 36 5 1 0
Dhamtari 0 0 21 0 7 1
Durg 0 4 72 4 0 0
Gariaband 0 0 29 0 1 0
Gaurela Pendra
Marwahi


0


0


1 0 2 0


Jashpur 0 0 7 0 0 0
Kabeerdham 0 0 34 0 0 0
Kondagaon 0 0 27 0 0 0
Korba 0 0 14 1 0 0
Koriya 0 0 7 0 0 0
Mahasamund 0 0 56 2 0 1
Mungeli 0 0 22 0 0 0
Narayanpur 0 0 3 0 0 0
Raigarh 1 0 35 2 0 0
Raipur 4 6 55 5 7 1
Surajpur 0 0 21 0 0 0
Surguja 0 0 13 0 1 0
Sarangarh Bilaigarh 0 0 0 1 0 0
Uttar Bastar Kanker 0 0 35 0 0 0
Rajnandgaon 1 0 50 0 2 0

Goa South Goa 0 0 0 6 3 0

Gujarat

Ahmadabad 13 9 17 23 7 9
Amreli 6 3 5 14 6 0
Anand 8 9 21 9 26 2
Aravalli 0 0 2 5 4 0
Banas Kantha 21 17 37 8 6 6
Bhavnagar 4 5 39 18 42 4
Botad 0 3 23 7 7 0
Bharuch 0 0 1 6 0 0
Dohad 1 0 0 0 0 0
Devbhumi 0 0 1 1 3 0
Gandhinagar 4 5 2 2 3 2
Girsomnath 0 1 2 6 7 2
Jamnagar 2 3 14 3 9 0
Junagadh 27 35 73 88 92 14
Kachchh 5 21 27 18 22 4
Kheda 0 7 10 7 11 2
Navsari 0 0 0 1 0 0
Mahesana 53 43 36 26 20 4
Morbi 0 5 12 9 7 1
Panch Mahals 0 2 2 3 3 0
Porbandar 0 2 2 1 1 0
Patan 7 16 5 9 3 5
Rajkot 50 52 80 47 50 15
Surat 0 0 1 7 1 4
Valsad 0 0 1 2 0 0
Tapi 0 1 0 3 1 0
Vadodara 0 2 0 1 7 2
Sabar Kantha 16 14 9 29 20 2
Surendranagar 8 9 6 1 1 1

Haryana
Ambala 1 8 1 4 8 0
Bhiwani 0 2 4 3 0 1
Charkhi Dadri 0 1 0 0 0 0


Fatehabad 1 2 3 19 68 1
Gurugram 1 0 4 2 0 0
Jind 0 0 1 4 9 1
Hisar 6 6 18 21 18 10
Jhajjar 0 4 2 0 0 1
Kaithal 3 1 7 24 36 2
Karnal 20 36 41 79 95 20
Kurukshetra 4 0 6 20 15 0
Panipat 1 0 1 3 2 0
Panchkula 0 0 0 0 2 0
Palwal 0 0 0 1 0 0
Rohtak 1 2 5 2 0 0
Rewari 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sonipat 0 3 6 2 5 1
Yamunanagar 0 0 6 1 2 0
Sirsa 10 8 1 5 8 0

Himachal
Pradesh

Solan 3 0 0 0 0 0
Shimla 0 0 0 0 1 0
Una 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kangra 0 0 0 1 0 0

Jammu and
Kashmir

Anantnag 0 0 1 1 0 0
Kathua 0 0 0 2 0 0

Jharkhand

Bokaro 1 0 0 0 0 0
Dhanbad 0 0 2 0 0 0
Deoghar 0 0 0 1 0 0
Hazaribagh 0 0 0 1 0 0
Latehar 0 0 0 0 0 1
Lohardaga 1 0 0 0 0 0
Gumla 0 0 0 0 1 0
Garhwa 0 1 0 0 0 0
Pakur 0 1 0 0 0 0
Palamu 0 2 1 0 0 0
Ranchi 1 0 2 1 1 1

Karnataka

Bellary 11 20 9 7 11 3
Bagalkote 0 2 0 6 6 0
Belgaum 0 42 0 2 6 0
Bidar 0 0 0 5 1 0
Bengaluru Rural 4 4 7 8 18 0
Bengaluru Urban 0 0 5 7 13 2
Chikmagalur 0 0 2 8 6 0
Chamarajanagar 1 0 0 3 1 0
Davanagere 1 2 10 27 22 1
Dharwad 1 3 1 11 18 2
Gadag 0 1 0 8 3 1
Chikkaballapura 0 1 0 0 2 0
Chitradurga 0 7 3 0 3 0
Dakshina Kannada 0 21 5 0 0 0
Hassan 1 45 7 6 1 1


Haveri 0 2 8 11 5 0
Kolar 0 6 1 0 2 0
Kodagu 10 0 1 4 3 0
Koppal 3 11 5 17 7 0
Kalaburagi 2 3 8 5 2 1
Raichur 36 33 43 41 39 5
Mandya 0 11 2 0 1 0
Mysore 0 4 1 0 2 0
Ramanagara 0 2 2 2 5 0
Tumkur 0 24 0 0 4 0
Udupi 0 5 0 2 1 0
Yadgir 0 3 10 2 5 1
Shivamogga 1 9 21 39 25 3
Uttara Kannada 0 0 0 1 0 0
Vijayanagar 0 0 0 0 0 1
Vijayapura 0 4 2 13 9 2

Kerala

Alappuzha 0 0 0 1 0 0
Kottayam 1 2 0 0 2 0
Ernakulam 0 0 1 4 2 0
Idukki 0 0 1 0 3 0
Malappuram 4 2 2 1 0 0
Kannur 0 3 1 1 1 0
Kollam 0 0 0 0 2 0
Palakkad 0 0 1 0 1 0
Pathanamthitta 0 0 0 1 0 0
Wayanad 0 0 1 7 3 0
Kozhikode 0 1 2 0 0 0
Thrissur 0 0 0 0 1 0
Thiruvananthapuram 1 0 0 2 2 0

Madhya
Pradesh

Agar Malwa 8 10 8 1 0 0
Alirajpur 6 3 0 0 0 0
Anuppur 2 5 4 0 0 0
Ashoknagar 9 9 19 1 0 0
Balaghat 19 7 12 8 4 0
Barwani 16 6 23 2 3 0
Betul 12 32 36 6 1 0
Bhind 6 4 5 2 1 0
Bhopal 41 52 70 14 4 0
Burhanpur 4 4 6 7 2 0
Chhatarpur 17 16 22 8 3 1
Chhindwara 10 31 58 11 4 1
Damoh 9 22 39 5 1 0
Datia 5 5 10 0 0 0
Dewas 37 47 45 11 2 1
Dhar 19 15 36 13 6 1
Dindori 2 3 6 2 2 0
Guna 22 23 14 6 2 0
Gwalior 19 12 7 3 0 2


Harda 20 22 16 11 5 0
Hoshangabad 74 109 126 13 0 0
Indore 36 37 72 27 16 5
Jabalpur 54 83 125 12 12 0
Jhabua 5 4 2 2 2 0
Katni 11 22 32 4 3 0

Khandwa (East Nimar)


33


29 26 6 4 2
Khargone (West
Nimar)


42


32 24 10 8 0

Maihar 0 0 0 0 1 5
Mandla 6 16 21 2 1 1
Mandsaur 49 26 12 2 3 2
Mauganj 0 0 0 0 1 0
Morena 2 4 8 9 2 0
Narsimhapur 37 33 39 6 1 1
Narmadapuram 0 0 2 2 10 1
Neemuch 27 20 8 3 3 2
Niwari 2 0 1 2 0 0
Panna 0 5 9 3 0 2
Raisen 155 84 117 32 20 0
Rajgarh 41 40 48 6 4 0
Ratlam 25 34 12 10 13 1
Rewa 4 16 63 9 3 0
Sagar 35 31 57 15 4 0
Satna 27 23 73 9 1 0
Sehore 97 88 121 23 7 0
Seoni 20 47 67 8 3 0
Shahdol 4 7 16 1 0 0
Shajapur 31 28 34 7 13 0
Sheopur 5 0 8 3 7 2
Shivpuri 33 35 13 3 4 0
Sidhi 0 1 6 4 3 0
Singrauli 0 1 1 1 0 0
Tikamgarh 46 20 22 4 4 0
Ujjain 47 48 76 20 11 1
Umaria 4 6 11 2 2 0
Vidisha 77 76 80 11 3 2

Maharashtra

Ahmadnagar 12 12 14 17 23 1
Akola 24 16 20 18 17 2
Amravati 5 12 16 20 4 3
Bhandara 10 5 5 6 8 2
Beed 3 4 3 7 8 1
Buldana 8 8 8 11 12 4
Chandrapur 2 6 4 1 5 0


Chhatrapati
Sambhajinagar


8


17


54


51


37


8

Dharashiv 0 0 0 0 2 0
Dhule 2 0 5 3 6 0
Hingoli 9 2 11 4 3 0
Gadchiroli 0 2 3 1 0 0
Gondiya 0 6 6 14 8 0
Jalgaon 12 21 18 21 27 2
Jalna 10 11 4 9 14 1
Kolhapur 8 5 2 2 5 0
Latur 9 5 19 15 10 1
Mumbai 0 1 0 0 0 0
Mumbai Suburban 0 0 1 0 0 0
Nagpur 2 8 8 11 13 3
Nanded 8 11 23 3 9 0
Nashik 3 4 40 59 124 23
Palghar 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nandurbar 0 11 0 1 0 0
Osmanabad 0 2 1 6 0 0
Parbhani 5 8 8 9 5 0
Pune 4 3 8 6 6 1
Raigarh 0 2 1 0 0 0
Sangli 3 2 2 4 8 1
Satara 4 6 6 3 3 0
Solapur 1 2 4 6 3 2
Thane 0 0 0 0 3 0
Wardha 12 18 10 7 3 0
Washim 3 1 5 6 5 2
Yavatmal 9 9 12 4 3 0

Meghalaya East Khasi Hills 0 1 0 0 0 0
Mizoram Champhai 3 0 0 0 0 0

Odisha

Cuttack 1 2 0 0 5 0
Anugul 0 0 0 0 2 0
Balangir 0 0 0 1 2 1
Baleshwar 0 0 1 0 0 0
Bhadrak 0 0 2 0 0 0
Gajapati 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ganjam 4 0 1 0 1 0
Bargarh 0 1 1 0 1 0
Jajapur 0 0 1 1 0 0
Jagatsinghapur 0 0 0 0 1 0
Kendrapara 0 0 0 0 4 0
Kendujhar 0 0 0 0 1 0
Mayurbhanj 0 0 0 3 0 0
Khordha 0 0 1 5 0 0
Koraput 0 2 1 0 1 0
Nabarangpur 0 0 0 0 1 0
Rayagada 0 1 1 0 0 0


Malkangiri 0 0 1 0 0 0
Nayagarh 1 1 1 1 4 1

Punjab

Faridkot 3 0 2 3 4 0
Fazilka 0 0 3 0 2 1
Jalandhar 1 0 0 1 15 2
Ludhiana 2 2 4 3 9 4
Mansa 1 3 4 0 1 0
Moga 0 0 0 1 3 1
Amritsar 0 1 2 0 3 0
Barnala 0 1 0 0 0 1
Bathinda 0 3 10 0 0 0
Firozpur 0 2 0 3 5 1
Patiala 0 3 12 7 3 0
Muktsar 0 0 1 1 0 0
Malerkotla 0 0 0 0 0 1
Hoshiarpur 0 0 0 0 2 0
Kapurthala 0 0 0 0 10 0
Sri Muktsar Sahib 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tarn Taran 0 0 0 0 2 0
Pathankot 0 0 0 0 1 0
Sahibzada Ajit Singh
Nagar


0


0 0 1 1 0

Shahid Bhagat Singh
Nagar


0


0 0 1 0 0

Sangrur 7 4 12 5 18 4

Rajasthan

Alwar 8 6 4 1 0 0
Ajmer 0 4 2 6 2 1
Baran 4 3 1 0 5 0
Bhilwara 1 1 0 0 5 0
Bikaner 11 14 41 17 5 0
Bundi 2 1 8 8 2 2
Barmer 0 1 0 0 0 0
Bharatpur 0 2 2 0 0 0
Chittaurgarh 79 48 45 24 24 2
Churu 1 3 4 3 3 1
Dausa 0 0 3 0 0 0
Dungarpur 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dhaulpur 0 0 1 0 0 0
Ganganagar 16 28 3 6 4 3
Hanumangarh 9 31 3 3 1 1
Jaipur 1 9 11 2 6 0
Jaipur Gramin 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jhalawar 0 0 1 0 0 0
Jodhpur 30 94 13 9 5 4
Jaisalmer 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jalor 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jhunjhunun 0 6 1 0 0 0
Kota 7 7 1 1 1 0
Nagaur 2 7 3 0 1 0


Pali 4 0 0 0 0 0
Phalodi 0 0 0 0 1 0
Rajsamand 0 0 0 0 1 0
Pratapgarh 0 1 5 1 0 1
Sikar 2 2 2 1 3 0
Sirohi 0 3 1 0 0 1
Tonk 0 6 0 0 0 0
Udaipur 1 0 0 1 0 0

Tamil Nadu

Dindigul 2 3 1 1 1 0
Ariyalur 0 0 0 5 2 0
Coimbatore 0 0 0 2 1 0
Dharmapuri 0 2 0 0 0 0
Erode 3 1 5 5 1 1
Kanchipuram 0 0 1 0 3 1
Kanniyakumari 0 0 0 0 1 0
Madurai 2 0 2 1 0 0
Karur 0 1 0 1 0 0
Namakkal 0 1 0 0 0 0
Nagapattinam 0 0 2 0 0 0
Pudukkottai 0 0 3 0 0 0
Krishnagiri 0 0 0 1 2 0
Perambalur 0 0 0 6 2 0
Thanjavur 0 3 0 1 0 0
Theni 1 2 1 3 0 0
Thiruvallur 1 1 1 0 4 1
Tirunelveli 1 0 0 1 0 0
Thoothukkudi 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ramanathapuram 0 0 0 0 2 0
Salem 0 0 0 0 1 0
Tiruchirappalli 0 1 1 2 1 1
Tiruppur 2 2 1 1 3 0
Viluppuram 0 0 1 1 1 0
Vellore 2 1 1 0 1 1

Telangana

Adilabad 4 22 3 7 2 2
Hyderabad 3 1 2 2 1 1
Jagitial 0 0 0 0 25 7
Jangoan 0 0 0 0 8 3
Jayashankar
Bhupalapally


0


0 0 0


3 1

Jogulamba Gadwal 0 0 0 0 3 1
Kamareddy 0 0 0 0 16 1
Karimnagar 65 47 48 22 25 5
Khammam 0 21 19 2 5 3
Mahbubnagar 18 26 42 12 12 3
Mahabubabad 0 0 0 0 7 2
Kumuram Bheem
Asifabad


0


0 0 0 1 0

Medak 11 26 19 28 20 3
Medchal Malkajgiri 0 6 4 2 4 3


Mulugu 0 0 0 0 2 1
Mancherial 0 0 0 0 5 1
Nagarkurnool 0 0 0 1 6 1
Nalgonda 11 41 21 20 30 4
Nizamabad 10 41 42 51 54 9
Peddapalli 0 0 0 1 6 4
Rajanna Sircilla 0 0 0 1 9 1
Ranga Reddy 1 0 0 0 9 1
Narayanpet 0 1 0 4 3 1
Nirmal 0 0 1 1 7 3
Sangareddy 0 0 1 2 10 0
Vikarabad 0 9 5 14 4 0
Rangareddy 3 8 14 14 0 0
Siddipet 0 0 0 1 12 9
Suryapet 0 0 0 0 15 3
Warangal 3 23 23 24 13 3
Wanaparthy 0 0 0 0 6 1

Yadadri Bhuvanagiri

0


0 0 0 6 2

Warangal Rural 6 11 6 0 0 0
Tripura West Tripura 0 0 0 0 1 0

Uttar Pradesh

Agra 1 0 4 3 2 0
Aligarh 3 0 0 0 3 0
Allahabad 1 1 0 0 0 0
Ambedkar Nagar 1 0 0 0 1 0
Amethi 1 1 3 2 5 1
Auraiya 1 0 0 0 0 0
Azamgarh 0 0 0 0 1 0
Bahraich 2 0 3 0 4 1
Ballia 2 0 0 0 0 0
Banda 1 0 1 1 0 0
Bara Banki 2 2 4 3 8 1
Balrampur 0 0 0 1 1 0
Bareilly 3 0 0 0 1 0
Basti 2 0 0 0 0 0
Baghpat 0 2 0 0 0 0
Bijnor 1 0 3 0 0 0
Budaun 3 0 0 0 1 0
Bulandshahr 1 1 0 2 4 0
Chandauli 1 0 0 2 2 0
Deoria 0 1 2 0 0 0
Etah 1 1 2 1 7 0
Etawah 2 0 0 0 2 0
Faizabad 0 0 2 0 0 0
Farrukhabad 1 0 0 0 0 0
Firozabad 0 0 0 0 1 0
Fatehpur 1 0 1 1 0 0
Ghazipur 1 1 1 4 1 0


Gorakhpur 1 0 0 2 3 0
Gonda 0 1 1 2 3 0
Mainpuri 0 0 5 0 1 0
Saharanpur 0 0 1 0 1 0
Hardoi 0 1 1 0 0 0
Hathras 0 0 0 0 2 0
Hamirpur 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jalaun 2 0 1 0 0 0
Jhansi 4 4 2 0 10 0

Jyotiba Phule Nagar

1


0 0 0 0 0

Kanpur Dehat 2 0 0 0 1 0
Kanpur Nagar 3 1 2 0 1 0
Kanshiram Nagar 2 1 0 0 0 0
Kaushambi 1 0 0 0 1 0
Kannauj 0 1 0 1 0 1
Kasganj 0 0 0 0 9 1
Kushinagar 0 0 0 0 2 0
Kheri 2 0 0 0 2 0
Lalitpur 6 3 1 3 0 3
Lucknow 1 4 2 0 1 2
Mahoba 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mahrajganj 1 0 0 0 0 0
Mathura 2 4 0 1 3 1
Meerut 0 1 0 0 0 0
Mirzapur 2 0 0 2 0 0
Muzaffarnagar 0 0 0 2 0 0
Pilibhit 4 2 0 0 4 4
Prayagraj 0 0 0 0 1 0
Pratapgarh 1 0 1 1 0 0
Rae Bareli 1 0 0 0 0 0
Rampur 2 0 1 1 8 2
Sambhal 1 1 4 3 2 0
Sant Ravidas Nagar
(Bhadohi)


1


0 0 0 0 0

Shahjahanpur 3 0 2 6 2 1
Siddharthnagar 1 0 0 0 0 0
Shamli 0 0 3 0 0 0
Shrawasti 0 0 1 1 2 1
Sultanpur 0 0 4 0 0 0
Unnao 0 0 1 0 0 0
Sitapur 1 2 0 0 0 0

Uttarakhand

Nainital 1 0 0 2 1 0
Haridwar 0 0 0 0 0 1
Dehradun 0 0 0 1 0 0
Garhwal 0 0 1 0 0 0
Uham Singh Nagar 7 6 25 23 54 11

West Bengal
Bankura 2 0 4 0 0 0
Alipurduar 0 0 1 0 1 0


Barddhaman 3 8 2 3 0 0
Birbhum 2 3 4 1 5 0
Cooch Behar 0 0 5 1 5 0
Darjiling 1 0 0 0 2 0
Hugli 2 5 2 1 0 0
Kolkata 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jalpaiguri 0 4 3 1 0 1
Jhargram 0 0 0 1 0 0
Maldah 0 4 3 2 2 0
Murshidabad 0 0 0 3 2 0
Purba Bardhaman 0 0 0 1 0 0
Dakshin Dinajpur 0 0 1 0 1 0
Purba Medinipur 0 0 1 2 0 0
Puruliya 0 0 2 1 0 0
North 24 Parganas 0 0 0 1 1 0
South 24 Parganas 0 0 1 0 1 0
Uttar Dinajpur 2 2 8 2 3 1

  Total 2427 3097 4389 2170 2526 487


*****

